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days before the primary election any party eligible and de- -
sirous of having his name placed on the primary ballot ag a
candidate for any village office, or town office, as the case may
be, shall file his affidavit with the clerk or recorder, stating his
residence, that he is a qualified voter of such village or town
and the office for which he desires to be candidate. Upon pay-
ments by such candidate of $2.00 to the clerk or recorder of
such village or fown, the clerk or recorder shall place the name
of such candidate upon the primary’ election ballot of such
village or town. '

Subd. 4. Election officials, compensation. The judges
and clerks of said election shall receive the same compensation
as is provided for the judges and clerks at the regular village
or town election.

Subd. 5. Election laws to apply. All of the election
laws of this state shall apply to elections held pursuant to this
section so far as the same are applicable.

Approved March 29, 1951.

CHAPTER 192—H. F. No. 710
(Not Coded)

An act repealing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections

162.18, 162.14, 162.15, 162.16, 162.17, relating to the duties of
county highway engineers. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutey 1949, Sections 162.13,
162.14, 162.15, 162.16, 162.17, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 29, 1951,

CHAPTER 193—H. F. No. 735
{Not Coded)

An act legulizing proceedings of certain villages relating
to the issuance of bonds payable solely from net revenues and



